
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC CITIZEN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATES
OF CALIFORNIA, ARIZONA, ILLINOIS,
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW MEXICO, OKLAHOMA,
OREGON, WASHINGTON AND WISCONSIN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of the
State of California

MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
Solicitor General of the
State of California

TOM GREENE
Chief Assistant Attorney
General

THEODORA BERGER
Senior Assistant Attorney
General

CRAIG C. THOMPSON
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General

GORDON B. BURNS
Deputy Attorney General

SUSAN L. DURBIN
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

1300 I Street
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5475
Fax: (916) 327-2319

*Counsel for California
Attorney General*

(Counsel Continued On Inside Cover)

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General of Arizona
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
Office of the
Illinois Attorney General
100 W. Randolph Street,
12th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601

THOMAS F. REILLY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Massachusetts
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108

PATRICIA A. MADRID
Attorney General
Office of the Attorney
General of New Mexico
Bataan Memorial Building
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1508

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Office of the Attorney
General of Oklahoma
2300 N. Lincoln Boulevard,
Suite 112
Oklahoma City, OK
73105-4894

HARDY MYERS
State of Oregon
Attorney General
1162 Court St. N.E.
Salem, OR 97301

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE
Attorney General of
Washington
1125 Washington Street
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-1000

PEGGY A. LAUTENSCHLAGER
Attorney General
Wisconsin Department
of Justice
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, WI 53707-7857

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> STATES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THIS COURT HAS HELD THAT ITS SOLE TASK IN A CASE LIKE THIS IS TO APPLY TRADITIONAL RULES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION TO THE APPLICABLE STATUTES, WHICH HERE ARE THE CLEAN AIR ACT, NEPA, AND SECTION 350. THE PRESIDENT’S CONSTITUTIONAL FOREIGN AFFAIRS POWERS AND THE NAFTA – WHICH ITSELF ALLOWS THE U.S. TO ENFORCE ITS ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS – ARE IRRELEVANT TO THE MEANING OF THESE STATUTES.....	7
A. The President’s Foreign Affairs Powers Are Not Implicated By This Case	7
B. Congress Has Directed That NAFTA Compliance Should Not Change Or Diminish Federal Compliance With U.S. Environmental Statutes	10
II. FMCSA HAS VIOLATED THE CLEAN AIR ACT’S CONFORMITY REQUIREMENT BY FAILING TO ANALYZE THE AIR POLLUTION EFFECTS OF ITS REGULATIONS PRIOR TO ISSUING THE REGULATIONS	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Conformity Requirement Is An Affirmative Responsibility Of Every Federal Agency, Intended To Ensure That Federal Actions Dovetail With And Do Not Undermine State Air Quality Plans	11
B. A Conformity Analysis Is Required For FMCSA’s Regulations, Because They Are Likely To Worsen Violations Of The Federal Air Quality Standards, In Direct Contravention Of The Clean Air Act	13
1. FMCSA’s Regulations Support And Approve The Mexican-domiciled Trucks’ Increased Pollution, Because The Regulations Permit And Enable The Trucks To Operate In The United States Beyond The Border Area.....	15
2. Under Its Regulations, FMCSA Will Have Continuing Program Responsibility For The Emissions Of The Mexican-domiciled trucks, Rendering Them Subject To The Conformity Regulations.....	18
C. FMCSA Is Fully Able To Comply With The Conformity Requirement. If It Finds That Requirement Too Onerous, Its Remedy Lies With Congress, Not The Courts.....	19
III. FMCSA ALSO VIOLATED NEPA WHEN IT FAILED TO PREPARE AN EIS.....	21
A. FMCSA’s Causation Rule Would Conflict With NEPA And CEQ Regulations	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Under NEPA, The Scope Of The Agency’s Action, Not Its Authority, Determines The Action’s Effects	22
2. Under NEPA, Agencies Must Construe Their Authority Broadly In Favor Of NEPA’s Purposes Unless Compliance Is Impossible	24
B. FMCSA’s Causation Rule Would Deprive States, Local Governments, And The Public Of Information They Need To Mitigate The Harmful Effects Of Federal Actions....	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aberdeen and Rockfish Railroad Co. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975)	22, 23
<i>American Trucking v. Whitman</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	11, 20
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 269 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Board of California</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>Connecticut v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 696 F.2d 147 (2d Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Dames and Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	9
<i>EDF v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12, 20
<i>Flint Ridge Development Co. v. Scenic Rivers Association of Oklahoma</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976)	24, 25
<i>Izaak Walton League of America v. Marsh</i> , 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied, sub nom. Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co. v. Marsh</i> , 454 U.S. 1092 (1981)	23
<i>Japan Whaling Association v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	7, 8, 9
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983)	25, 26
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	26, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Guy W. Capps, Inc.</i> , 204 F.2d 655 (4th Cir. 1953), <i>aff'd</i> , 348 U.S. 296 (1955).....	9
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	25
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	9
U.S. Const., art. II, § 3	9
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
19 U.S.C. §§ 3301-3473	1
19 U.S.C. § 3312(a)(2)(A)(ii).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 4331	27
42 U.S.C. § 4332	24
42 U.S.C. § 4332(A)	24
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(i).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(c).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 4335	24
42 U.S.C. § 7410	3
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7418(b).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7503	21
42 U.S.C. § 7506	11
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(1).....	12, 13, 15, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(a)(4).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b)(5).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c)(10).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(d)(2).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(e)(1).....	21
49 U.S.C. § 10922(l)(1).....	1
49 U.S.C. § 13902(c)(3).....	1
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 93.152.....	19
40 C.F.R. § 1500.6.....	24, 25
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9.....	27
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(f).....	27
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(h).....	27
40 C.F.R. § 1503.1.....	27
40 C.F.R. § 1505.2(c).....	27
40 C.F.R. § 1508(18).....	2, 22
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8.....	22
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(a).....	23
40 C.F.R. § 1508.20.....	27
40 C.F.R. § 1508.23.....	17
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25.....	22
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(b).....	27
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a).....	28
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(10).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
49 C.F.R. § 365.511	19
49 C.F.R. Part 382	19
49 C.F.R. Part 383	19
49 C.F.R. Part 384	19
49 C.F.R. Part 391	19
49 C.F.R. Part 393	19
49 C.F.R. Part 395	19
58 Fed. Reg. 63214 (Nov. 30, 1993).....	13

STATE REGULATIONS AND STATUTES

Health and Safety Code

§ 39606	29
<i>California Code of Regulations</i> , title 17	
§ 70100	29
<i>California Code of Regulations</i> , title 22	
§ 12000	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Consolidated Appropriations Resolution, 2003 Pub. L. No. 108-7, Div. I, Tit. III, § 348, 117 Stat. 419.....	2
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2004 Pub. L. No. 108-199, Div. F, Tit. I, § 130	2
DOT Appropriations Act Pub. L. 107-87, § 350(a), 115 Stat. 864	2, 7, 16
